half-yearly report at 31 December 2023.

The Pro-forma Consolidated Financial Statements, accompanied by specific notes, will be contained in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements at 30 June 2024, which will be made available to the public within the terms and in the
manner prescribed by law; the separate financial statements will contain the Pro-forma financial statements accompanied by
specific notes.

The Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements have not been audited.  Note that the values of the pro-forma adjustments
are the same for both the annual financial statements and the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

For more information on the 154-ter Proceedings and on Resolution no. 22858/2023, therefore please refer to the annual
financial report at 30 June 2024, which will be made available to the public in accordance with the terms and procedures
prescribed by law.

21

Pro-forma consolidated income statement for the financial years ended 30 June 2024 and 2023

Financial year closed as at 30 June 2024

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data
FY

2023/2024

Pro-forma adjustments
Pro-forma data

FY
2023/2024

16 Cross-Transactions

Ticket sales 57,748 - 57,748

Audiovisual rights and media revenues 99,728 - 99,728

Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 132,558 - 132,558

Revenues from sales of products and licences 27,950 - 27,950

Revenues from players’ registration rights  34,170 - 34,170

Other revenues and income 42,409 - 42,409

Total revenues and income 394,564 - 394,564

Purchases of materials, supplies and other consumables (4,395) - (4,395)

Purchases of products for sale (14,434) - (14,434)

External services (81,127) - (81,127)

Players’ wages and technical staff costs (239,039) - (239,039)

Other personnel (25,066) - (25,066)

Expenses from players’ registration rights (22,215) - (22,215)

Other expenses (13,839) - (13,839)

Total operating costs (400,115) - (400,115)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’ registration rights (139,140) 20,070 (119,070)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible and intangible assets 13,250  - (13,250)

Provisions, write-downs and release of funds (17,466) - (17,466)

Operating income (175,407) 20,070 (155,337)

Financial income 3,705 - 3,705

Financial expenses (24,813) - (24,813)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 461 - 461

Income (loss) before taxes (196,055) 20,070 (175,985)

Current taxes (3,118) (783) (3,901)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities (56) - (56)

INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (199,229) 19,287 (179,942)

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR THE PERIOD (0.788) 0.076 (0.712)

22

Financial year closed as at 30 June 2023

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical
data

2022/2023

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma
data

2022/2023
16 Cross-

Transactions
Second

Manoeuvre
Repurchase
Agreements

Ticket sales 61,500 - - - 61,500

Audiovisual rights and media revenues 157,161 - - - 157,161

Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 150,281 - - - 150,281

Revenues from sales of products and licences 28,570 - - - 28,570

Revenues from players’ registration rights  70,167 (2,465) - 10,890 78,592

Other revenues and income 39,974 - - - 39,974

Total revenues and income 507,653 (2,465) - 10,890 516,078

Purchases of materials, supplies and other
consumables

(4,030) - - - (4,030)

Purchases of products for sale (12,304) - - - (12,304)

External services (94,059) - - - (94,059)

Players’ wages and technical staff costs (255,359) - 6,415 - (248,944)

Other personnel (27,030) - - - (27,030)

Expenses from players’ registration rights (12,043) 422 - - (11,621)

Other expenses (22,783) - - - (22,783)

Total operating costs (427,608) 422 6,415 - (420,771)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’
registration rights

(159,135) 22,427 - - (136,708)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible and
intangible assets

(14,508) - - - (14,508)

Provisions, write-downs and release of funds (5,691) - - - (5,691)

Operating income (99,289) 20,384 6,415 10,890 (61,600)

Financial income 3,306 - - - 3,306

Financial expenses (21,522) - - - (21,522)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 157 - - - 157

Income (loss) before taxes (117,348) 20,384 6,415 10,890 (79,659)

Current taxes (6,590) (795) - (425) (7,810)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities 244 - - - 244

INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (123,694) 19,589 6,415 10,465 (87,225)

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (0.049) 0.008 0.003 0.004 (0.035)

23

Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2024 and 2023

As at 30 June 2024

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data as at 30
June 2024

Pro-forma
adjustments Pro-forma data as at 30

June 2024 16 Cross-
Transactions

Non-current assets

Players’ registration rights, net 274,565 (21,169) 253,396

Goodwill 1,811 - 1,811

Other intangible assets 55,103 - 55,103

Intangible assets in progress and advance payments 974 - 974

Land and buildings 167,428 - 167,428

Other tangible assets 9,659 - 9,659

Tangible assets in progress and advance payments 544 - 544

Equity investments 1,398 - 1,398

Non-current financial assets 12,173 - 12,173

Deferred tax assets 5,725 - 5,725

Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 15,256 - 15,256

Other non-current assets 3,398 - 3,398

Non-current advances paid 154 - 154

Total non-current assets 548,189 (21,169) 527,020

Current assets

Inventories 3,063 - 3,063

Trade receivables 20,322 - 20,322

Trade and other receivables from related parties 22,509 - 22,509

Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 22,577 - 22,577

Other current assets 12,584 - 12,584

Current financial assets 12,073 - 12,073

Cash and cash equivalents 36,424 - 36,424

Current advances paid 1,240 - 1,240

Total current assets 130,792 - 130,792

TOTAL ASSETS 678,981 (21,169) 657,812

24

Amounts in thousands of Euro

Historical data as at 30
June 2024

Pro-forma
adjustments Pro-forma data as at 30

June 2024
16 Cross-

Transactions

   -

Shareholders' equity  40,197 (20,344) 19,853

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 124 - 124

Loans and other financial payables 248,484 - 248,484

Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 52,716 - 52,716

Deferred tax liabilities 7,277 - 7,277

Other non-current liabilities 21,797 - 21,797

Non-current advances 8,605 - 8,605

Total non-current liabilities 339,003 - 339,003

Current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 7,691 - 7,691

Loans and other financial payables 30,779 - 30,779

Trade payables 29,999 - 29,999

Trade and other payables due to related parties 1,176 - 1,176

Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 111,828 - 111,828

Other current liabilities 79,051 (825) 78,226

Current advances 39,258 - 39,258

Total current liabilities 299,782 (825) 298,957

TOTAL LIABILITIES 678,981 (21,169) 657,812

25

As at 30 June 2023

Amounts in thousands of Euro
Historical data

as at 30 June 2023

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma data
as at 30 June 2023 16 Cross-Transactions

  Note (A)

Non-current assets

Players’ registration rights, net 323,557 (41,239) 282,318

Goodwill 1,811 - 1,811

Other intangible assets 52,799 - 52,799

Intangible assets in progress and advance payments 3 - 3

Land and buildings 171,931 - 171,931

Other tangible assets 15,898 - 15,898

Tangible assets in progress and advance payments 1,269 - 1,269

Equity investments 1,230 - 1,230

Non-current financial assets 12,268 - 12,268

Deferred tax assets 5,364 - 5,364

Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 85,278 - 85,278

Other non-current assets 1,735 - 1,735

Non-current advances paid 223 - 223

Total non-current assets 673,366 (41,239) 632,127

Current assets   -

Inventories 10,605 - 10,605

Trade receivables 23,642 - 23,642

Trade and other receivables from related parties 262 - 262

Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 46,732 - 46,732

Other current assets 13,395 - 13,395

Current financial assets 12,167 - 12,167

Cash and cash equivalents 48,677 - 48,677

Current advances paid 5,128 - 5,128

Total current assets 160,608 - 160,608

TOTAL ASSETS 833,974 (41,239) 792,735

26

Amounts in thousands of Euro
Historical data

as at 30 June 2023

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma data
as at 30 June 2023 16 Cross-Transactions

  Note (A) -

Shareholders' equity 42,100 (39,631) 2,469

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 96 - 96

Loans and other financial payables 120,788 - 120,788

Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 70,254 - 70,254

Deferred tax liabilities 6,878 - 6,878

Other non-current liabilities 26,472 - 26,472

Non-current advances 8,731 - 8,731

Total non-current liabilities 233,219 - 233,219

Current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 3,812 - 3,812

Loans and other financial payables 267,791 - 267,791

Trade payables 35,226 - 35,226

Trade and other payables due to related parties 1,085 - 1,085

Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 148,925 - 148,925

Other current liabilities 73,926 (1,608) 72,318

Current advances 27,890 - 27,890

Total current liabilities 558,655 (1,608) 557,047

TOTAL LIABILITIES 833,974 (41,239) 792,735

		2024-09-27T18:45:21+0200
	luca magnone